
 

 
 

 
 

MCDERMOTT W ILL &  EMERY                                                                                                                       WWW .MW E.COM 
 
Boston   Brussels   Chicago   Düsseldorf   Houston   London   Los Angeles   Miami   Milan   Munich   New York   Orange County    
Paris   Rome  Silicon Valley   Washington, D.C. 

Strategic alliance with MWE China Law Offices (Shanghai)    

 

New Regime for Offshore Wind Energy in France 

August 5, 2011 

Background 

The French Energy Regulation Committee (CRE) on 11 July 2011 issued a set of rules, “Specifications of tender No. 

2011/S 126-208873 on offshore wind power generation facilities in France”, that outlines the terms and conditions of 

the new tender process applicable to offshore wind projects off the French coasts. 

The new tender regime will facilitate the commission of wind turbines off the French coast, representing a total 

capacity of 6,000 MW.  The project is part of a larger scheme to bring the level of renewable energy up to 23 per cent 

of the overall energy consumed in France by 2020.  

Timing of the new tender process 

As a first step, the French authorities have identified five sites on the north east coast, representing an overall 

capacity of 3,000 MW (each site is likely to produce between 500 and 750 MW). 

Bidders are invited to file an application with the CRE for one or more of the sites by 11 January 2012.  Joint 

applications by several bidders are accepted. 

Although the CRE is in charge of the bidding process (i.e., receiving, reviewing and rating applications), the final 

decision on selection, which is expected in April 2012, belongs to the Ministry for Ecology, Sustainable Development, 

Transport and Housing and the Ministry for the Economy, Finance and Industry. 

Following the selection of the bidders, environmental and feasibility studies must be carried out.  Bidders will also 

have to apply for and obtain from local authorities an authorisation to occupy public areas.  In principle, although not 

common in practice, the public authorities can withdraw this authorisation for public interest reasons, subject to 

indemnification of the holder of the authorisation for the consequences of such withdrawal. 

It is expected that construction of the wind farms will commence in early 2015. 

Timing of Commission 

Selected bidders will commission the power production facilities according to the following timetable: 

• Tranche 1: bidders undertake to commission at least 20 per cent of the entire power production facility within 

six years of the notification of the decision by the competent authorities. 

http://www.mwe.com/�
http://www.mwe.com/�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d5384565-a9c3-4a80-843d-8ae9974c2272.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/14e4914b-94cb-4801-b548-6b5c1fa73a50/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d4e06126-bfab-4713-9f2d-b10ca83ef115.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d7f3ffa6-bd1f-4055-93a8-4cc50d53a3e0/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d73ac78f-00b3-459d-9078-4718c41a500d.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/b3f43ce0-784e-4a3d-bec4-7952103bfcce/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/78bd58b5-2d9f-46bd-9237-cd0e26136649.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/60c8b0f8-badd-486f-a2ae-731d99145cce.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/edc64bb6-82de-43ca-b21b-bbe6b9b26161.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/fa2f0972-3548-4a78-b7aa-8ca8cb391323/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/44fe7bdc-d977-4d68-b53e-ad6a51f26070.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/17cadc62-060d-4e27-9312-94d95e725bbe.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/23d92976-d977-4ab1-b56a-65eb0f33ebcc.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/dd158ef5-9817-4eb2-8e41-a293be535145/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/32abcf6c-c82a-444b-b389-aa0d4e0a69e4.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/c46d47fc-e9f5-4241-a005-716a663a6ab5.cfm�
http://www.mwechinalaw.com/�


 

 
 

 
 

MCDERMOTT W ILL &  EMERY                                                                                                                       WWW .MW E.COM 
 
Boston   Brussels   Chicago   Düsseldorf   Houston   London   Los Angeles   Miami   Milan   Munich   New York   Orange County    
Paris   Rome  Silicon Valley   Washington, D.C. 

Strategic alliance with MWE China Law Offices (Shanghai)    

 

• Tranche 2: bidders undertake to commission at least 50 per cent of the entire power production facility within 

seven years of notification of the decision by the competent authorities. 

• Tranche 3: bidders undertake to commission the entire power production facility no later than eight years after 

the notification of the decision by the competent authorities. 

A power purchase agreement for each tranche will be entered into with EDF (the state-owned electricity provider), 

pursuant to which EDF undertakes to purchase the electricity produced by the facility.  The term of the power 

purchase agreement of each tranche is 20 years from the date of commissioning. 

Tender application 

Each application will be allocated a number of points on the basis of three criteria: price, industrial project, research 

and development, and environmental impact.  The highest scoring bidders will be selected. 

Price is a key criterion as it will determine the price at which EDF will purchase the electricity produced by the facility 

during the entire term of the power purchase agreements.  It will take into account all costs related to the studies, the 

implementation, the operation and the decommissioning of the facilities.  Scoring will depend on how the proposed 

price compares with a minimum and a maximum price set by the authorities for each site. 

In the industrial project, the bidders must set forth:  (i) a plan to secure the supply of critical components, (ii) the 

estimated employment situation, and (iii) the identity of their suppliers or partners. 

The bidders must outline how their project contributes to innovation in wind energy through research and 

development efforts. 

Finally, the bidders are expected to propose measures to reduce and/or offset 

the project’s impact on the environment. 

Financial guarantees 

The tender regime was clearly designed to favour large and financially strong companies.  One requirement is that 

the shareholders’ equity in a bidder (and/or its controlling entities) be no less than 20 per cent of the total amount of 

the investment. 

 

 

http://www.mwe.com/�
http://www.mwe.com/�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d5384565-a9c3-4a80-843d-8ae9974c2272.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/14e4914b-94cb-4801-b548-6b5c1fa73a50/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d4e06126-bfab-4713-9f2d-b10ca83ef115.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d7f3ffa6-bd1f-4055-93a8-4cc50d53a3e0/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d73ac78f-00b3-459d-9078-4718c41a500d.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/b3f43ce0-784e-4a3d-bec4-7952103bfcce/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/78bd58b5-2d9f-46bd-9237-cd0e26136649.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/60c8b0f8-badd-486f-a2ae-731d99145cce.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/edc64bb6-82de-43ca-b21b-bbe6b9b26161.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/fa2f0972-3548-4a78-b7aa-8ca8cb391323/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/44fe7bdc-d977-4d68-b53e-ad6a51f26070.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/17cadc62-060d-4e27-9312-94d95e725bbe.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/23d92976-d977-4ab1-b56a-65eb0f33ebcc.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/dd158ef5-9817-4eb2-8e41-a293be535145/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/32abcf6c-c82a-444b-b389-aa0d4e0a69e4.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/c46d47fc-e9f5-4241-a005-716a663a6ab5.cfm�
http://www.mwechinalaw.com/�


 

 
 

 
 

MCDERMOTT W ILL &  EMERY                                                                                                                       WWW .MW E.COM 
 
Boston   Brussels   Chicago   Düsseldorf   Houston   London   Los Angeles   Miami   Milan   Munich   New York   Orange County    
Paris   Rome  Silicon Valley   Washington, D.C. 

Strategic alliance with MWE China Law Offices (Shanghai)    

 

Performance Guarantees 

Bidders must provide first demand guarantees, issued in favour of the French authorities, by a bank approved by the 

Minister for the Economy or by credit institutions and investment firms with a rating credit of at least A, A2 or 

equivalent, issued by a first class rating agency. 

For the studies and preliminary construction works, bidders must provide a first demand guarantee equivalent to 

€10,000 per MW installed.  This guarantee is subject annually to partial and successive releases, depending on the 

completion of the relevant obligations. 

For the studies and works leading to the commissioning, bidders must provide a first demand guarantee equivalent to 

€50,000 per MW installed.  This guarantee must be fully released upon full commissioning of the facility. 

Guarantees for Decommissioning 

Bidders must provide financial guarantees to cover the costs of decommissioning and site rehabilitation after 

operation.  The guarantee can not be less than €50,000 per MW installed and can be in the form of 

• Joint and several guarantees issued by a credit institution or an insurance company 

• And/or a deposit posted as security on an account opened in the books of the French Deposit and 

Consignment Office (Caisse des dépôts). 

The financial guarantees are maintained throughout the operational life of the facility. 

As of today, a number of international companies have expressed publicly an interest in this new tender regime, 

including Iberdrola (who intends to file an application on two of the five sites), Alstom, Dong Energy, EDF Energies 

Nouvelles and GDF Suez, Vinci and Areva (who intend to jointly file an application on three of the five sites). 

The material in this publication may not be reproduced, in whole or part without acknowledgement of its source and copyright. On the Subject is 

intended to provide information of general interest in a summary manner and should not be construed as individual legal advice. Readers should 

consult with their McDermott Will & Emery lawyer or other professional counsel before acting on the information contained in this publication. 

© 2011 McDermott Will & Emery. The following legal entities are collectively referred to as "McDermott Will & Emery," "McDermott" or "the Firm": 

McDermott Will & Emery LLP, McDermott Will & Emery AARPI, McDermott Will & Emery Belgium LLP, McDermott Will & Emery Rechtsanwälte 

Steuerberater LLP, MWE Steuerberatungsgesellschaft mbH, McDermott Will & Emery Studio Legale Associato and McDermott Will & Emery UK LLP. 

These entities coordinate their activities through service agreements. McDermott has a strategic alliance with MWE China Law Offices, a separate law 

firm. This communication may be considered attorney advertising. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome. 

http://www.mwe.com/�
http://www.mwe.com/�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d5384565-a9c3-4a80-843d-8ae9974c2272.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/14e4914b-94cb-4801-b548-6b5c1fa73a50/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d4e06126-bfab-4713-9f2d-b10ca83ef115.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d7f3ffa6-bd1f-4055-93a8-4cc50d53a3e0/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/d73ac78f-00b3-459d-9078-4718c41a500d.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/b3f43ce0-784e-4a3d-bec4-7952103bfcce/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/78bd58b5-2d9f-46bd-9237-cd0e26136649.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/60c8b0f8-badd-486f-a2ae-731d99145cce.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/edc64bb6-82de-43ca-b21b-bbe6b9b26161.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/fa2f0972-3548-4a78-b7aa-8ca8cb391323/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/44fe7bdc-d977-4d68-b53e-ad6a51f26070.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/17cadc62-060d-4e27-9312-94d95e725bbe.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/23d92976-d977-4ab1-b56a-65eb0f33ebcc.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/dd158ef5-9817-4eb2-8e41-a293be535145/international/1.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/32abcf6c-c82a-444b-b389-aa0d4e0a69e4.cfm�
http://www.mwe.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/offices.detail/object_id/c46d47fc-e9f5-4241-a005-716a663a6ab5.cfm�
http://www.mwechinalaw.com/�

